# MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

## **ACTS AND RESOLVES**

AS PASSED BY THE

# Ninety-second and Ninety-third Legislatures

OF THE

## STATE OF MAINE

From April 22, 1945 to May 14, 1947 AND MISCELLANEOUS STATE PAPERS From May 25, 1945 to May 14, 1947

Published by the Revisor of Statutes in accordance with Chapter 10 of the Revised Statutes of 1944.

KENNEBEC JOURNAL AUGUSTA, MAINE 1947

# PUBLIC LAWS

OF THE

# STATE OF MAINE

As Passed by the Ninety-third Legislature

1947

**PUBLIC, 1947** 

CHAP, 386

On appointment as a lieutenant, the member shall receive a salary of \$45 \$60 per week, and thereafter he shall receive an increase in salary of \$1 per week at the beginning of each fiscal year for a period of 5 years, or until he has reached a maximum salary of \$65 per week.

On appointment as a captain, the member shall receive a salary of \$55 \$67 per week, and thereafter he shall receive an increase in salary of \$1 per week at the beginning of each fiscal year for a period of 3 years, or until he has reached a maximum salary of \$70 per week.

Before entering upon the duties of their office they shall be sworn.

No inspector or member of the state police shall receive any fee as a complainant or witness, or for making an arrest or for attendance at court, but shall be reimbursed by the state for his actual costs of arrest and actual expenses of travel and attendance. Whenever any fines or penalties are imposed by any court in any proceeding in which a member of the state police is a complainant or a witness, said court may tax costs for such complainant or witness in the usual manner.'

Effective August 13, 1947

### Chapter 386

AN ACT Continuing the Division of Veterans' Affairs.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Sec. 1. R. S., c. 22-A, additional. The revised statutes are hereby amended by adding thereto a new chapter to be numbered 22-A, to read as follows:

#### 'CHAPTER 22-A

#### DIVISION OF VETERANS' AFFAIRS

Sections 1-5 Divisional Organization.

Sections 6-9 Pensions to Certain Veterans and Their Dependents.

Sections 10-18 Support of Dependents of Veterans of World War I and World War II.

#### Divisional Organization

Sec. 1. Division of veterans' affairs; director, qualifications, employment and salary; personnel. The division of veterans' affairs, hereinafter in this chapter called the "division", as established by council order number 240, dated September 6, 1945 under authority of sections 5 and 6 of the public laws of 1941 (Civilian Defense Act) is hereby continued. The

CHAP. 386 PUBLIC, 1947

division shall be under the control and supervision of the director of veterans' affairs, hereinafter in this chapter called the "director".

The director shall be a war veteran and a person qualified by experience, training and demonstrated interest in veterans' affairs.

The director shall be appointed by the governor, with the advice and consent of the council, to serve for a term of 4 years and until his successor is appointed and qualified. Any vacancy shall be filled by appointment for a like term. The director shall receive such salary as shall be fixed by the governor and council.

The director may employ, subject to the provisions of the personnel law, the necessary assistance to carry out the purposes and provisions of this chapter. All employees of the division, with the exception of the clerical personnel, shall be war veterans.

Sec. 2. Rules promulgated; existing rules to govern. The director is authorized to adopt such reasonable rules and regulations as are necessary to carry out the purposes and provisions of this chapter. Until modified or repealed by the director, all orders, rules and regulations and permits or other privileges issued or granted with respect to any function consolidated hereunder, and in effect at the time of such consolidation, shall continue in effect to the same extent as if such consolidation had not occurred.

#### Sec. 3. Duties of director, The director shall:

- I. Act upon request as the agent of any resident of the state having a claim against the United States for a pension, bounty or back pay arising out of or by reason of any war or any federal military or naval service and prosecute such claims without charge.
- II. Cooperate with all national, state, county, municipal and private agencies in securing to veterans and their dependents the benefits provided by national, state and county laws, municipal ordinances, or public and private social agencies.
- III. Cooperate with United States governmental agencies providing compensation, pensions, insurance or other benefits provided by federal law, by supplementing the benefits prescribed therein, when the state law so permits.
- IV. Perform all the present duties of the director of veterans' affairs.
- V. Perform the duties as are set forth under the provisions of this chapter.
- Sec. 4. Annual report. The director shall make a written report of the activities of the division, together with his recommendations, to the governor annually and at such other times as the governor may request.
  - Sec. 5. R. S., c. 22, §§ 295-297, §§ 299-306-A, repealed, and §298,

PUBLIC, 1947

CHAP. 386

amended. Sections 295 to 297, inclusive, sections 299 to 306, inclusive, and section 306-A, as enacted by chapter 150 of the public laws of 1945, all of chapter 22 of the revised statutes, are hereby repealed. Section 298 of chapter 22 of the revised statutes, as amended by chapter 271 of the public laws of 1945, is hereby amended by repealing the 1st paragraph thereof.

#### Pensions to Certain Veterans and Their Dependents

- Pensions to certain soldiers and sailors or their dependents. Any person who has served in the army or navy of the United States in the war of 1861, on the quota of Maine, and any person not on the quota of Maine, who has served in the army or navy of the United States in said war, and at time of making application for pension shall have been a resident of the state at least 5 years; also any person who has served in the army or navy of the United States in the war with Spain, on the quota of Maine, and any person whether or not on the quota of Maine, who has served in the army or navy of United States in the war with Spain or the Philippine insurrection at any time prior to the 4th day of July, 1902, and at time of making application for pension shall have been a resident of the state at least 5 years, and who is unable from his own resources and the United States pension, if any, to obtain a livelihood for himself and those dependent upon him, shall be entitled to a pension from the state not exceeding \$12 a month, provided, he has been honorably discharged from said service. No such pension shall be paid by this state to persons residing in other states.
- Sec. 7. Pension to widow, orphan children, and dependent relatives. The widow during her widowhood, or the son, daughter, parent or sister of any soldier or seaman deceased, who was dependent upon him at the time of his decease, is entitled to the same pension as is provided in the preceding section and under similar conditions; provided that not more than \$12 a month shall be paid the dependents of any such soldier or seaman. Any son, daughter, parent or sister of any soldier or seaman deceased, who was receiving a pension on July 10th, 1925, shall not be rendered ineligible by reason of anything herein contained.
- Sec. 8. Division shall have jurisdiction. The division shall determine whether or not any applicant is entitled to a pension under the provisions of the 2 preceding sections.
- Sec. 9. Pensions to be paid monthly. Pensions granted under the provisions of sections 6 to 9, inclusive, shall be paid monthly from the state treasury.

CHAP. 386 PUBLIC, 1947

Support of Dependents of Veterans of World War I and World War II Sec. 10. Definitions. As used in sections 10 to 18, inclusive, the following terms shall have the following meanings:

- I. The term "wife" shall be construed to mean the legally married wife of the veteran, not divorced, or the unremarried widow of the veteran, not previously divorced.
- II. The term "child" shall be construed to mean a child under the age of 16, or over age 16 and under age 18 if found by the division to be regularly attending school, or over 16 and not attending school if, prior to reaching age 16 the child becomes or has become permanently incapable of self-support by reason of mental or physical defect, and shall include a legitimate or legally adopted child of the veteran, or a stepchild if a member of the veteran's household either at time of application, or in the event of the veteran's death, at time of death, and who continues a member of the household, or an illegitimate child, provided that the veteran has been judicially ordered or decreed by the court to contribute to the child's support, or has been judicially decreed to be the putative father, or has acknowledged under oath in writing that he is the father of such child.
- III. The term "parent" shall mean the father or mother of a veteran with whom the veteran lived during his minority and for whom he would be legally responsible under the laws of the state.
- IV. The term "veteran" shall be construed to mean any person who served or is serving in the armed forces of the United States on active duty during World War I or World War II, not dishonorably discharged. V. The terms "World War I" and "World War II" shall be interpreted in accordance with the Acts of Congress as now or hereafter defined by the regulations of the federal departments charged with administering

monetary and other benefits to veterans and their dependents.

Sec. 11. Eligibility for aid. Aid shall be granted under the provisions of sections 10 to 18, inclusive, to the needy wife, child and/or parent or parents, residing in the state, of a veteran, providing said veteran enlisted or was inducted while having a residence in the state of Maine, or who shall have been a resident of the state at least 5 years previous to date of application, and who is deceased or disabled, or providing, if the veteran is deceased and not enlisted or inducted while having a residence in the state, that the dependent or dependents applying shall have been resident of the state at least 5 years previous to date of application. Such aid shall not be forfeited by reason of temporary absence from the state. The division shall endeavor to give preference to applications in which the death or disability of the veteran is due to service or in which the division shall require satisfactory proof as to the disability of a veteran and its

CHAP. 386

effect on his ability to provide for himself and dependents. During the period that such aid is being paid, the recipient thereof shall not acquire or lose a settlement or be in the process of acquiring or losing a settlement and no person receiving such aid under the provisions of sections 10 to 18, inclusive, shall be considered a pauper.

- Sec. 12. Application. Application for aid under the provisions of sections 10 to 18, inclusive, shall be made to the division on forms provided for this purpose by the division, and may be made by the dependent of the veteran, or any person who is recognized by the division as entitled to act therefor.
- Sec. 13. Amount of aid. The division shall determine the character and amount of aid which shall be granted with due regard to the resources of the veteran and his dependents and the necessary expenditures and conditions existing in each case, and which shall be sufficient, when added to all other income and resources available, to provide such dependents with a reasonable subsistence compatible with decency and health. In determining the amount of aid the division shall use the same budgetary standards as are being used by the department of health and welfare.
- Sec. 14. All funds administered by the division. The division shall administer all funds appropriated for the purpose of sections 10 to 18, inclusive. It shall make such rules and regulations with respect to the administration of said sections as it deems advisable.
- Sec. 15. Right of appeal. Any person who is denied or who is not satisfied with the amount of aid allotted to him by the division shall have the right of appeal to the director, who shall provide the appellant with reasonable notice and opportunity for a fair hearing. Said director or a member of the division designated and authorized by him shall hear all evidence pertinent to the matter at issue and render a decision thereon within a reasonable period after the date of hearing; provided that when the evidence in the case is heard by a person other than the director, the decision shall be rendered in the name of the director.
- Sec. 16. Payment of aid. Aid granted under the provisions of sections 10 to 18, inclusive, as approved by the division and audited by the state controller shall be paid by the treasurer of state, and may, in the discretion of the division, be paid to any persons whom it may designate for the benefit of such dependents.
- Sec. 17. False or fraudulent statement; penalty. Whoever knowingly shall make a false statement, oral or written, relating to a material fact in support of application for aid under the provisions of sections 10 to 18, inclusive, shall be punished by a fine of not more than \$500, or by im-

CHAP. 386 PUBLIC, 1947

prisonment for not more than II months. Whoever, being entitled to the benefits of the provisions of said sections, fraudulently applies for or receives assistance for a period of time following a termination of his right to receive the same, shall be punished by a fine of not more than \$500, or by imprisonment for not more than II months, or by both such fine and imprisonment.

- Sec. 18. Authority to receive federal funds. The division shall have authority to accept the provisions of any federal law now in effect or hereafter enacted which makes federal funds available to the states for:
  - I. The furnishing of information to veterans and their beneficiaries and dependents concerning their rights under laws of the United States and the states relating to veterans' benefits,
  - II. Providing assistance in making application for such benefits, and III. Furnishing information and assistance with respect to reemployment and other matters relating to the readjustment of veterans to civilian life, and to meet such federal requirements with respect to the administration of such funds as are required as conditions precedent to receiving such federal funds.'
- Sec. 2. Continuance of former agency in department. For the purpose of succession to all rights, powers, duties and obligations of the former department, agency or officer as constituted at the time of such assignment or transfer, the division of veterans' affairs as herein created constitutes a continuation of the former department, agency or officer as to matters within the jurisdiction of the former department, agency or officer, with the same force and effect as if such functions, powers, and duties had not been assigned or transferred.
- Sec. 3. Delivery of records. The head of the department or other agency, or the officer, whose functions, powers and duties are assigned and transferred to the division of veterans' affairs, shall transfer and deliver to the latter all state contracts, books, maps, plans, papers, records and property of every description connected with the functions, powers and duties transferred to the division of veterans' affairs within his jurisdiction and control. The director is authorized to take possession of said property.
- Sec. 4. Appropriations transferred. All unexpended funds appropriated or made available to any department, agency or officer for the purpose of any of its functions, powers or duties which are transferred to the division of veterans' affairs are hereby transferred to the latter.
- Sec. 5. R. S., c. 22, §§ 295-306, and P. L., 1945, c. 150, repealed. The following sections of chapter 22 of the revised statutes, as amended, are hereby repealed: sections 295 to 297, inclusive; the first paragraph of

**PUBLIC. 1947** 

CHAP. 388

section 298, as amended by chapter 271 of the public laws of 1945; sections 299 to 306, inclusive; and section 306-A as enacted by chapter 150 of the public laws of 1945.

Sec. 6. Appropriation. There is hereby appropriated from the general fund of the state to carry out the purposes of this act, the sum of \$78,000 for the fiscal year ending June 30, 1948 and \$79,000 for the fiscal year ending June 30, 1949. Any unexpended balances shall lapse to the general fund.

Effective August 13, 1947

### Chapter 387

AN ACT Relating to the Salary of the Insurance Commissioner.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

R. S., c. 56, § 2, amended. The 5th sentence of section 2 of chapter 56 of the revised statutes is hereby amended to read as follows:

'He shall receive an annual salary of \$4,500 \$6,000.'

Effective August 13, 1947

## Chapter 388

AN ACT Relating to the Salary of the Adjutant-General.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

R. S., c. 12, § 12, amended. The 9th paragraph of section 12 of chapter 12 of the revised statutes is hereby amended to read as follows:

'The adjutant-general shall receive an annual salary of \$\frac{4}{7,500}\$\$,000; he shall receive no other fee, emolument or perquisite.'

Effective August 13, 1947